(4 )ate : 1-4-15
1,U8Y :
covenue o
otel : NTE: .
Action 6.t
Qenewal B Con ~1=lS
Tatm y L 1=Y-I5
Reviewou oy

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Requested Board Meeting Date: _ March 3, 2015

ITEM SUMMARY, JUSTIFICATION &/or SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS:

Amendment 12 of the Non-Exclusive Right-of-Way Use License between Pima County and
Alltel Communications of the Southwest Limited Partnership, revises Exhibit C (modifications

to Site B, Foothills Drive) and updates insurance requirements. There is no change in future
revenue or basic terms of the contract.

CONTRACT NUMBER (If applicable):_CTN-IT-CMS 140044 (formerly #12-14-T-140044-0700)

STAFF RECOMMENDATION(S):

The Information Technology Department recommends that the Pima County Board of
Supervisors adopt and the Chairman sign the Twelfth Amendment to License for Alltel
Communications of the Southwest Limited Partnership dba Verizon Wireless.

CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS: Nevada
Page 1 of 2
To CoB: 2815 vend: |
Ros: 373715 ver- 4

20 PgS (2)

ot <omoel. CIN= )T = CMS (Yoo (7R
racnve Jate . 1Y

{1 3dafl 2.m004d

e
i
i

et )

W 5L

w1

i

{--:.-.



CLERK OF BOARD USE ONLY: BOS MTG. _

ITEM NO.

PIMA COUNTY COST: __N/A __ and/or REVENUE TO PIMA COUNTY: $ N/A

_ FUNDING SOURCE(S):____N/A
(i.e. General Fund, State Grant Fund, Federal Fund, Stadium D. Fund, efc.)

Advertised Public Hearing:
YES X NO

- Board of Supervisors District:

11X 2 3 4 5 All

IMPACT:
IF APPROVED:

Allitel Communications of the Southwest Limited Partnership dba Verizon Wireless will
modify/update their existing facility at 6411 N. Foothills Drive to enhance/improve
telecommunication services to Pima County residents.

IF DENIED:
Alitel Communications of the Southwest Limited Partnership dba Verizon Wireless will not be

allowed to modify/update their existing facility at 6411 N. Foothills Drive and
telecommunication services will not be enhanced/improved for Pima County residents.

DEPARTMENT NAME: Information Technology

CONTACT PERSON: Julie K McWilliams TELEPHONE NO.:_724-8066

Page 2 of 2




CONTRACT

NO. CTN- [T- CMS 14004y

AMENDMENT NO. 1 Z

This number must appear on

documents  peftaining  to
contract,

invoices, correspondence .

all
and
this

PIMA COUNTY

TWELFTH AMENDMENT TO LICENSE

CONTRACT No. CTN- IT-CMS140044
(former contract #12-14-T-140044-0700)

THIS TWELFTH AMENDMENT TO LICENSE (the “Twelfth Amendment”) is
entered into by and between Pima County (“Licensor”), a political subdivision of the
State of Arizona, and Alltel Communications Southwest Holdings, Inc., d/b/a Verizon
Wireless (“Licensee™), a Delaware Corporation, and shall be effective upon endorsement
by the Pima County Board of Supervisors.

RECITALS

Licensor and 360 Communications Company of Nevada, a Nevada limited
partnership, entered into a Non-Exclusive Right-of-Way Use License (the “License”)
dated July 5, 2000, with an expiration date of July 4, 2005, and recorded on July 13,
2000, in Docket 11339, Page 59, in the office of the Pima County, Arizona, Recorder.

Alltel Communications of the Southwest Limited Partnership subsequently
merged with 360 Communications Company of Nevada and assumed the rights and
obligations under the License. The License has been amended on multiple occasions to
upgrade Sites A-F (Exhibits B-G) and extend the License through July 4, 2015.

With this Twelfth Amendment to License, Licensor agrees to modifications to
Site B (6411 N. Foothills Drive) as represented on Exhibit C-1. The annual fee and
termination date remain unchanged.

Pagé 1 ALLTEL dba VERIZON WIRELESS
Right-of-Way License Agreement
CTN-IT-CMS140044, Amendment #12




‘AGREEMENT

WHEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. The effective date of this Twelfth Amendment to License shall be upon
endorsement by the Pima County Board of Supervisors.

2. The following is added to Section 3. Insurance:

“The Licensee’s insurance shall be primary insurance and non-contributory with
respect to all other available sources.

Any modification or variation from the insurance requirements in this Agreement
shall be made by the contracting department in consultation with the Division of
Risk Management. Such modification will not require a formal contract
amendment, but may be made by administrative action, and without the consent of
Licensee, upon notice by County. Licensee shall supply a certificate of insurance
including the modification within ten (10) days from the date notice of the
modification is received by Licensee. Such notice will be given pursuant to the
terms of the Agreement, if the Agreement does not specify a notice procedure,
County may give notice by Certified U.S. Mail, E-Mail or Facsimile, Certified
Receipt, E-Mail Receipt Confirmation or Facsimile Confirmation shall constitute
proof of receipt of notice. Failure by Licensee to supply a modified certificate of
insurance as required by this paragraph shall constitute material breach by
Licensee and grounds for immediate termination of the Agreement by County.
Licensee further hereby consents to the addition of the modified insurance
requirements to the Agreement.”

3. The annual fee shall remain unchanged.

4. Exhibit C and Revised Exhibit C are replaced in their entirety with the attached
Exhibit C-1 (Site B, 6411 North Foothills Drive).

5. All other provisions of the License, as previously amended, shall remain in effect
and continue to be binding upon the parties.

(REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

Page 2 ALLTEL dba VERIZON WIRELESS
Right-of-Way License Agreement
CTN-IT-CMS140044, Amendment #12



w

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have affixed their signatures to this Twelfth

Amendment to License on the dates written below.

PIMA COUNTY:

Chair, Board of Supervisors

Date

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Date

APPRO CONTENT:
% -
(—- y / . — T C/

i fficer

2 S/
Do /7

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Tobin Rosen, Deputy Wmey
L / (g / 1y

Date

Page 3

LICENSEE:

Alltel Communications Southwest
Holdings, Inc, d/b/a Verizon Wireless

By:
Name: Brian Mecum
Title: Area Vice President Network

Date: 4/,;\%’

" ALLTEL dba VERIZON WIRELESS
Right-of-Way License Agreement
CTN-IT-CMS140044, Amendment #12



EXHIBIT C-1

SITE NAME:

TUC_SUNRISE & CAMPBELL-SMR
6411 N. FOOTHILLS DRIVE
TUCSON, ARIZONA, 85718 -

L

—CLIENT:

verizon wircless

126 W. GEMIN/ DR,
TEMPE, AZ 85283

FINTERNAL REVIEW: = DATE—

CONSTRUCTION SIGNATURE

RF_SIGNATURE

FACILITIES SIGNATURE

REAL ESTATE SIGNATURE
= PLANS PREPARED BY

|| b desigm corp

ropct
10245 E Via Linda, Scottsdale, AZ B5256
ph: 480 451 9609 fax: 480 451 9608
e mai: corporate@ydeoffice.com

—
Thid droting is copywrited and the property of Ywnu 1
Design Comperation (YDC) & produced wololy by YT

alaten. reprmaction e uie of s Srawiny on

o formationcontained Rereon i foricdan wi

witten pemmission by Young Dasign Corporat ¢

v-zmnv,nmmnmm

e somssmoeses
*NO.~DATE=———T"DESCRIPTION—
03/20/14

IINAL 1SSUE

[sme ot 1
[(sweEr moex ) [cuent ]| [Proctoata [ PRovECT DESCRITON |
* T4 PROJECT ND DATA LEASEE: VERIZON WIRELESS OF TO BE
o M STERAN 126 W, CEMIMIDR. 126W, GEMINIDR. LESSEEA QUPNENT
¢ 5 ummemam SOUCTODRIS  aan o e e e e
@ A3 ANTENNAINFORMATION PHONE; (680) 7774216 - - : =
* A4 [ELEVATIONS
LEASE AREA: T8D.
® A% ELEVATIONS
JURISDICTION: PIMA COUNTY
BURLDING CODES: 212180,
INEC,
2012LMC. 10’
212166 AL REW EQUIPMENT INSTALLED ON TOWERSHALL
BE PAINTED TO MATCH EXISTING ANTENNAS & POLE.
OWNER/ LESSOR | [rowerownen | SITE COORDINATES
PIMA COUNTY (RLOW.) 'VERIZON WIRELESS LATITUDE: A IT2185N
201 N. BTONE AVE. 4th FLOOR 126 W, GEMINI DR, LONGITUDE: 1107 55 2000" W

TUCSON, ARIZONA, 85701
CONTACT: TAD,
PHONE: (820) 740-6410

PINNACLE CONSULTNG
1428 2, LARVIN STREET, 9104
‘GILBERT, ARZONA, 83233
CONTAGT; LeANNE STOLTE
PHONE: (480) 2048518

'YOUNODESIGN CORP,

10245 €. VIA LINDA, SUITE 211

SCOTTSDALE, ARZONA, 83285
CONTACT MATTHEW YOUNG

PHONE: (480) 451.9609

FAX:  (480) 4519608

TOWER ENGINEERING PROFESSIONALS
3703 AINCTION BLVD.

RALEIGH, NC, 27603

CONTACT; GRAHAM ANDRES

PHONE: (9106816351

FAX: (919) 8516350

TEMPE, ARZONA, 83283
CONTACT: CAVID BUTTIXER
PHONE: {450) 7774316

GROUND ELEVATION: 27230 AMSX.

SITE DREGTIONS |

‘TAXE 10 EAST TOWARD TUCSON; TAKE THE [NA RD, EXIT & GO EAST ON
XARDAD, WHICH WILL BEAR SOUTH AND SECOME SKYLINE DRIVE, THEN

WL SKYUNE
DRIVE & THER PAMCDATELY TURN LEFT OATO F0OHLS BRI, SIE
WILL BE A UTILITY POLE AND DUTBOOR CABINET VISILE STRAIGHT AHEAD

ARCHITECTS JOB NO, sttt
YDC-5773

= PROJECT INFORMATION

® .LISIHXEI

TUC_SUNRISE & CAMPI

6411 N. FOOTHILLS DR
TUCSON, ARIZONA, 85718

SHEET TITLE rereereyeea—y
| PROJECT INFORMATION
AND DATA

= JURISDICTION APPROVAL




EXISTING UTILITY POLE

ot o s e e e e e e ey

SEE ENLARGED SITE = = = = e et e s e
PLAN ON SHEET A2

EXISTING LESSEE
MONOPOLE W/ MODIFIED
LESSEE ANTENNA ARRAY

EXISTING LESSEE EQUIPMENT
CABINET TO REMAIN UNCHANGED

o 5 10 F.
/ 17\ _SITE PLAN o
NORTH U SCALE: 18100 SCALE: 17 = 100"

—CLIENT

verigon wircless

126 W. GEMINI DR,
TEMPE, AZ 85283

FINTERNAL REVIEW: = DATE

CONSTRUCTION SIGNATURE

RF_SIGNATURE

FACILITIES SIGNATURE

REAL _ESTATE SIGNATURE
= PLANS PREPARED BY

KUy
0 desigm corp

i /  promct
10245 E Vi Lindo, Scoftsdale, AZ 85256
ph: 480 451 9600 fax: 480 451 9608
©_mai: orate@ydcoffice.com

T8 Gabing T+ coppetad wna e proparty of Yours

Design Corporation (YDC) & produced salely by YOC ond
cffiiates. seproduction or use of nTy drowing ond/ar

w informobion. contained heroon e forbidden wihaut
written permlagion by Young Design lon,

Ly

1pa €53 SoNED |

FNO.—TDATE: rDESCRIPTION=—"—1
1 a3/20/14 FINAL 1SSUE

ARCHITECTS JOB NO.
YDC-5773

= PROJECT INFORMATION

TUC_SUNRISE & CAMPBELL
6411 N. FOOTHILLS DR

TUCSON, ARIZONA, 85718

SHEET TITLE:

SITE PLAN

—JURISDICTION APPROVAL

AT ]

-




e
—

C

w_’-—w—‘—"’”
T ﬁ\

EXISTING O.H. UTILITY LINE
-EXISTING UTILITY POLE

15

PSSR R RGOSR IR RGOS B LB Wéwwwwﬂéw

EXISTING LESSEE:
EQUIPMENT CABINET

EXISTING LESSEE:
SCREENING FENCE
(TYPICAL)

EXISTING LANDSCAPING TO
REMAIN UNCHANGED TYP,

EXISTING EQUIPMENT
TO REMAIN UNCHANGED

EXISTING UTILITY HAND HOLE
TO REMAIN UNCHANGED

NEW LESSEE ANTENNA ARRAY,
(3) SECTORS W/ (2) ANTENNAS & (2) TMASs PER SECTOR,
SEE ENLARGED CONFIGURATIONS QN SHEET A3

EXISTING MONOPOLE W/
LESSEE ANTENNA ARRAY %

EXISTING LANDSCAPE BOULDERS
TO REMAIN UNCHANGED

-~

% 5

oz
@ 71"\ ENLARGED SITE PLAN P
¥ &2/ TR ok en e

—CLIENT:

verizon wircless

126 W. GEMINI! DR.
TEMPE, AZ 85283

[INTERNAL REVIEW: r DATE—

CONSTRUCTION SIGNATURE

RF_SIGNATURE

[ NO—T-DATE—DESCRIPTION—————

FACILITIES SIGNATURE

REAL ESTATE SIGNATURE
= PLANS PREPARED BY

S
0 design corp

10245 € Via Lindo, Scottadale, AZ 85258
pn 480 451 9609 fax: 450 451 9608
carpore coffice,com

mémm..“, T+ coppuias e the propirty of Your
Design Corporaion (1DG) & procueed sy by ¥0C ond
® s drawr

g
N
3
>
H

FINAL (SSUE

ARCHITECTS JOB NO.
YDC-5773

— PROJECT INFORMATION

TUC_SUNRISE & CAMPBELL

6411 N, FOOTHILLS DR
TUCSON, ARIZONA, 85718

—SHEET TILE
ENLARGED SITE PLAN

= JURISDICTION APPROVAL

A2 |

wl




ISTING
MONOPOLE

R ISTING PIPE MOUNTS
TO BE RE-USED, TYP.

T

ISTING CROSS ARM,
TO REMAIN, TYP,

~

S

/ 37\ ANTENNA MOUNTING

SCALE:NTS

COAXIAL CABLE TABLE

SECTOR |AZIMUTH| CENTERLINE |QTY.| SIZE TYPE
ALPHA 0* 330 4 e AVAS-50
BETA 120° 330" 4 78" AVASS0
GAMMA 2¢0° 30" 4 78 AVAS-50

/ 4\ COAXIAL CABLE TABLE

ar4

FRONT
E:o
7 7°\ _EXISTING ANTENNA(S)

EXISTING MONOPOLE Wy’
LESSEE ANTENNA ARRAY

EXISTING (12) LESSEE COAX:-
CABLE, ROUTED INSIDE EXISTING
MONOPOLE, TO BE RE-USED,

EXISTING LESSEE ANTENNAS:
(2) PER SECTOR, TQ BE REPLACED,
1YP. @ (3) SECTORS

@ / 27\ EXISTING ANTENNA LAYOUT
NORTH v SCALE: 1/ m 107

9.6%

] 1
H

NEW LESSEE ANTENNAS
(2) PER SECTOR, ON EXISTING
MOUNTS, TYP. @ (3) SECTORS

0

EXISTING MONOPOLE W/
LESSEE ANTENNA ARRAY

EXISTING (12) LESSEE COAX:
‘CABLE, ROUTED [NS|DE EXISTING
MONOPOLE, TO BE RE-USED.

NEW LESSEE TMADIPLEXER:
(2JPER SECTOR, MOUNTED BEHIND
EW ANTENNAS, TYP. @ (3) SECTORS

/17 NEW ANTENNA LAYOUT

SCALE: 117 = 1-0°
NORTH

MECNANICAL DOWN TILT:
NAY: 07,20

BETA SECTOR: ANTENNA 1: 4
GAMMA SECTOR: ANTENNA 17 s' pisrere

“IF SHALL BE TO VERIFY DOWN TILT
PRIGRTO

NOTE:

'ALLAZIMUTHS ARE SHOWN RELATIVE TO TRUE NORTH,

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

“IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPORSIBILITY TO VERIFY AZMUTHS

NOTE;
ALL NEW EQUIPMENT INSTALLED ON TOWER SHALL
BE PAINTED TO MATCH EXISTING ANTENNAS & POLE.

619

FRONT SIDE

12¢ 67

TOP

/"5 NEW ANTENNA

—CLIENT

veriyon wireless

126 W. GEMIN/ DR.
TEMPE, AZ 85283

PINTERNAL REVIEW: = DATE ==

CONSTRUCTION SIGNATURE

RF_SIGNATURE

FACILITIES SIGNATURE

REAL ESTATE SIGNATURE
— PLANS PREPARED BY

S
0 decign corp

10245 €. Via Linda, Scottadele, A2 85258
ph: 480 451 9609 fox; 480 451 9608
e mai: corporate@ydcaffice.com

[ v la copywrited and the propasty of Young
Desin Corperaion
ot

» nformaton

a3 oo
o R R S T w0
LSS R s T L

i oY prredon o
e TS DOCAENT
Lz

LpupuRY W 253 SIGNED

Pt
PPNO.~DATE- mDESCRIPTION=———
a3/20/14 FIRAL ISSUE

ARCHITECTS JOB NO.
YDC-5773

— PROJECT INFORMATION

TUC_SUNRISE & CAMPBELL

6411 N. FOOTHILLS DR
TUCSON, ARIZONA, 85718

SHEET TITLE

ANTENNA INFORMATION

A3 ]




EXISTING LESSEE EQUIPMENT
CABINET TO REMAIN

EXISTING LESSEE SCREENING:
FENCE (TYPICAL)

EXISTING LESSEE ANTENNA ARRAY,
TO BE MODIFIED, SEE ENLARGED
CONFIGURATIONS ON SHEET A3

EXISTING MONOPOLE, W/
LESSEE ANTENNA ARRAY \

350" - TOP OF EXISTING LESSEE MONQPOLE

3307 - CENTERLINE OF EXISTING LESSEE ANTENNA ARRAY

EXSTING GRADE

) -

("2 EXISTING SOUTH ELEVATION e
=/ SCAE: SCALE: /4" = 10"

{3) SECTORS W/ (2) ANTENNAS & (2) TMAs PER SECTOR,
SEE ENLARGED CONFIGURATIONS ON SHEET A3

EXISTING LESSEE EQUIPMENT
CABINET TO REMAIN

EXISTING LESSEE SCREENING
FENCE (TYPICAL)

NEW LESSEE ANTENNA ARRAY,:

EXSTING MONOPOLE, W
LESSEE ANTENNA ARRAY\

* - CENTERLINE OF NEW LESSEE ANTENNA ARRAY
35'-0"- TOP OF EXISTING LESSEE MONOPOLE.

33

&S| &

EXISTING CRADE

/" NEW SOUTH ELEVATION
w 'SCALE: tir= 1 SCALE: 1/4

—CLIENT:

veﬁm wireless

126 W. GEMINI DR.
TEMPE, AZ 85283

INTERNAL REVIEW: = DATE! -1

CONSTRUCTION SIGNATURE

RF_SIGNATURE

FACILITIES SIGNATURE

REAL ESTATE SIGNATURE
— PLANS PREPARED BY

TODERG)
@J] dﬂcemﬂggm Carp

10245 € Vio Linda, Scotisdale, AZ B5258
ph: 480 451 0609 fox 4B0 451 9608
o moil: corporate@ydcoffice.com

s by SPpuries ons tne peopery of veung
ign Corparoti

o, AN

T3 DOCLNT ComTaNY N BLEETROMC
mn(munnmlmzll w0
TRE 50 £ A WAATON FO2 T
ES Vs e Py S O
T BT, O WIFY D3 DARKAT
L g

PRELD/BARY LLESS SIGRED

- NO.=T DATE=———TDESCRIPTIQN——mma——y
03/26/14 FINAL 1SSUE

ARCHITECTS JOB NO.
YDC-5773

— PROJECT INFORMATION sy

TUC_SUNRISE & CAMPBELL

6411 N, FOOTHILLS DR
TUCSON, ARIZONA, 85718

SHEET TITLE

ELEVATIONS

I—SHEET NUMEEA —-4_———I




35-0" - TOP OF EXISTING LESSEE MONOPOLE

z
g
5
g
g
|
P
8
Y
g
5
H
5
g
z
B
g
¢
3
g

EXISTING LESSEE ANTENNA ARRAY,
TO BE MODIFIED, SEE ENLARGED
CONFIGURATIONS ON SHEET A3

EXISTING MONCPOLE, W/
LESSEE ANTENNA ARRAY

EXISTING LESSEE EQUIPMENT
CABINET TO REMAIN

EXISTING LESSEE SCREENING
FENCE (TYPICAL)

EXISTING LESSEE EQUIPMENT
CABINET TQ REMAIN

EXISTING EQUIPMENT TQ
REMAIN UNCHANGED

EXISTING GRADE

EXISTING EAST ELEVATION

SCALE: 11a”

35-0" - TOP OF EXISTING LESSEE MONOPOLE

330" - CENTERLINE OF NEW LESSEE ANTENNA ARRAY

NEW LESSEE ANTENNA ARRAY,
(3) SECTORS W/ (2) ANTENNAS & (2) TMAs PER SECTOR,
SEE ENLARGED CONFIGURATIONS ON SHEET A3

EXISTING MONOPOLE, W/
LESSEE ANTENNA ARRAY

EXISTING LESSEE EQUIPMENT
CABINET TO REMAIN

EXISTING LESSEE SCREENING
FENCE (TYPICAL)

EXISTING LESSEE EQUIPMENT
CABINET TO REMAIN

EXISTING EQUIPMENT TO
REMAIN UNCHANGED

=XISTING GRADE

/1 NEW EAST ELEVATION

\ty - SoALE urato SCALE: 1/4°= 1.0°

FCL/ENT

_J -
verrgon wircless
126 W. GEMINI! DR.
TEMPE, AZ 85283
INTERNAL REVIEW = DATE—

CONSTRUCTION SIGNATURE

RF_SIGNATURE

FACILITIES SIGNATURE

REAL ESTATE SIGNATURE
[— PIANS PREPARED BY sy

Sy
design corp

i /  projest
10245E Via Lindo, Scottsdale, AZ 85258
ph: 480 451 9600 fax: 480 451 9608
mail: corporate@ydeoffics.com

o SEAL:
hia Grawing In capysitad and the proparty of Yeung
tion (YOC) & producsd adicly by YOG and
reproduction o usa of this drawing and/or
the infermation contained hereon s forbidden withcut
written permission by Young Deaign Carporati

I DTV N
N~ DATE——DE SCRIPHON————
( 03/26/14 FINAL ISSUE

ARCHITECTS JOB NO.
YDC-5773

= PROJECT INFORMATION

TUC_SUNRISE & CAMPBELL

6411 N. FOOTHILLS DR
TUCSON, ARIZONA, 85718

SHEET TITLE
ELEVATIONS

== JURISDICTION APPROVAL

______ 1
[ A5 |




35-0" - TOP OF EXISTING LESSEE MONOPOLE

330" - CENTERLINE OF EXISTING LESSEE ANTENNA ARRAY

/— EXISTING LESSEE ANTENNA ARRAY,
TO BE MODIFIED, SEE ENLARGED
CONFIGURATIONS ON SHEET A3

EXISTING MONOPOLE, W/
LESSEE ANTENNA ARRAY .

EXISTING LESSEE EQUIPMENT
CABINET TO REMAIN

EXISTING LESSEE SCREENING
FENCE (TYPICAL)

EXISTING LESSEE EQUIPMENT
CABINET TO REMAIN

EXISTING EQUIPMENT TO
REMAIN UNCHANGED

EXTSTING GRADE

[ 2\ EXISTING EAST ELEVATION

W SCALE e 1o SCALE: 14" = 10

350" - TOP OF EXISTING LESSEE MONOPOLE

33-0" - CENTERLINE OF NEW LESSEE ANTENNA ARRAY

NEW LESSEE ANTENNA ARRAY,
(3) SECTORS W/ (2) ANTENNAS & (2) TMAs PER SECTOR,
SEE ENLARGED CONFIGURATIONS ON SHEET A3

EXISTING MONOPOLE, W/
LESSEE ANTENNA ARRAY

EXISTING LESSEE EQUIPMENT
CABINET TO REMAIN

EXISTING LESSEE SCREENING
FENCE (TYPICAL)

EXISTING LESSEE EQUIPMENT
CABINET TO REMAIN

EXISTING EQUIPMENT TO
REMAIN UNCHANGED

EXISTING GRADE

/ 1"\ NEW EAST ELEVATION

W ScaE: e g SCALE: 1747 = 10"

—CLIENT:

verigon wircless

126 W. GEMIN/ DR.
TEMPE, AZ 85283

PINTERNAL REVIEW r DATE=

CONSTRUCTION SIGNATURE

RF_SIGNATURE

FACILITIES SIGNATURE

REAL ESTATE SIGNATURE
FPLANS PREPARED BY

i desigm corp

i /  propet
10245 E Via Linda, Scottsdale, AZ 85258
ph: 480 451 9600 fax: 480 451 9508
& moi: corporate@ydeoffice.com

[ Sasing =
Design Carporci

PRELDIARY UMESS SIGHED

P DATEmmmer=DE SCRIPTIONm——

1 03/26/14 ANAL 1SSUE

ARCHITECTS JOB NQ.
YDC-5773

» PROJECT INFORMATION

TUC_SUNRISE & CAMPBELL

8411 N. FOOTHILLS DR
TUCSON, ARIZONA, 85718

SHEET TITLE

ELEVATIONS

Eﬂ' NUMBK 5—]




—CLIENT

verigon wireless

126 W. GEMINI! DR.
TEMPE, AZ 85283

PINTERNAL REVIEW: v DATE =

CONSTRUCTION SIGNATURE

RF_SIGNATURE

- FACILITIES SIGNATURE

REAL _ESTATE SIGNATURE
= PLANS PREPARED BY

0 desigm corp

i / rojmct
10245 € Via Linds, Scottsdole, AZ 85258
ph: 480 451 0608 fox: 480 451 9608
< moil: corporate@ydeofiice.com

Th's%ng Is copywited ad the property of Young
Cesign Comeration (YDC) & produced solely by YOG ond
ction or ute of iy drowing and/or
s Information contoined hereon is forbidden withou
written penmission by Young Detign Corporation,
Ee

affiates.

AL

EXISTING LESSEE ANTENNA ARRAY, NEW LESSEE ANTENNA ARRAY, S T B |

TO BE MODIFIED, SEE ENLARGED\ (3) SECTORS W/ (2) ANTENNAS & (2) TMAs PER SECTOR, [NO-—T DATE——T DESCRIPTION—"7
CONFIGURATIONS ON SHEET A3 SEE ENLARGED CONFIGURATIONS ON SHEET A3 1| asszenne FINAL (SSUE

—ARCHITECTS JOB NO.
YDC-5773

— PROJECT INFORMATION

EXISTING MONOPOLE, W/ EXISTING MONOPOLE, W/
LESSEE ANTENNA ARRAV\ LESSEE ANTENNA ARR.AY_\

TUC_SUNRISE & CAMPBELL

6411 N. FOOTHILLS DR
TUCSON, ARIZONA, 85718

SHEET TITLE!

350" - TOP OF EXISTING LESSEE MONOPOLE
)" - TOP OF EXISTING LESSEE MONOPOLE

330" - CENTERLINE OF NEW LESSEE ANTENNA ARRAY

33-0" - CENTERLINE OF EXISTING LESSEE ANTENNA ARRAY

ELEVATIONS
r—JURISDICTION APPROVAL ]
el
EXISTING LESSEE EQUIPMENT EXISTING LESSEE EQUIPMENT
CABINET TO REMAIN CABINET TO REMAIN
1 i | [ :] i 1 [ ]

EXISTING LESSEE SCREENING EXISTING LESSEE SCREENING i~

FENCE (TYPICAL) ® FENCE (TYPICAL) R4 ®

EXTSTING GRADE R = " EXTSTING GRADE : ¥

A4

A4 ]




Diplexer

DPX-02x
Diplexer | 700/AWS | Single and Dual Units | Outdoor

- Suitable for UMTS and LTE systems

- DC/AISG bypass with built-in lightning protection

- Suitable for BTS or antenna-end of the feeder

- Single or dual units available for indoor or outdoor use

:Ordermg ipt:ons

DPX 027

Smgle unit, no DC/AISG bypass with smgle waII/poIe mountlng klt

DPX-021 Single unit, DC/AISG bypass COM t>o»1~600/2100 only, with sxndlg;aii/pole mountindﬂi(;
DPX-023 Single unit, DC/AISG bypass COM to 800/900 only, with single wall/pole mounting kit
DPX-025 Single unit, DC/AISG bypass COM to both ports, with single wall/pole mounting klr_
DPX-028 Dual unit, no DC/AISG bypass with dual wall/pole‘nnol]nting kit o
DPX-022 Dual unit, DC/AISG bypass COM to 1800/2100 only, dual waII/poIe_mountlng kit
DPX-024 Dual unit, DC/AISG bypass COM togoalgoo on;y,yv‘vAl‘tbdual wall/pole mounting kit
DPX-026 ) both pors, o

":Ele'ci-r'i'c'al'S’pe;ifications B

. ONEE el

DuaI unit, DC/AISG bypass COM to both pons with dual waIl/poIe mountlng klt

Pass-band

Insertion loss

Return loss all ports

Phase linearity variation

0.2 dB max, 0.11 dB typlcal

20 dB min

0 1° max over any 180 kHz wnhln the pass-| band

Group delay variation

0.1 ns max over any 180 kHz within the pass—band

Al SIdhannay

Pass-band

1710-2170 MHz

Insertion loss

0.2 dB max, 0. 12 dB typlcal

Return loss all ports

20 dB min

Phase linearity variation

1° max over any 180 kHz

Group delay variation

; General Characterlstncs

Maxnmum average 1nput power

0.1 ns max over any 180 kHz within the pass—band

500 W

Maximum PEP input power

5000 W

Isolation 698-960 port to 1710-2170 port

50 dB min

Intermodulation

DC/AISG paths

< 155 dBc aII porls (2 X 43 dBm carners)

Factory conf‘ gured see Orderlng Optlons Ilsted above

DC current rating

Voltage drop through device

| Environmerital Chiaracteristics
i P e e . VP

Operating temperature

2A contlnuous 4A peak

0 1V max at 2A

-40° to +65° C /-40° to +149° F

Environmental sealing

IP67 ETSI EN 300 018 class 4.1

Lightning protection

5kA (8/20us) on aII ports

DPX-02x Single Unit

DPX-02x Dual Unit

Quoted performance parameters are provided to offer typical or range values only and may vary as a result of normal manufacturing and operational conditions. Extreme operational
conditions and/or stress on structural supports is beyond our control. Such conditions may result in damage to this product. Improvements to product may be made without notice.

1o0f 2

www.amphenol-antennas.com

REV092412



_ S\ Amphenol
Dlp|eX€I’ ﬁ: ANTENNA SOLUTIONS

DPX-02x
Diplexer | 700/AWS | Single and Dual Units | Outdoor

' Mechanical C c_t,eri'stirés

Dimensions of Single Unit - height x width x depth

‘4 170 x 150 x 62 mm /6.7 x 5.9 x 2.4 in (excludes mounting kits and connectors})
Dimensions of Dual Unit - height x wid;h x depth o 170 x 150 x 97.5mm /6.7 x 5.9 x 3.8 in (excludes mounting kits and connectors)
Finish Painted, light gl;ey (RAL70357)
Weight 3kg/6.6lbs 7
Connectors B . 3/7-16 DIN / Female / Long-neck
Mounting Wall or pole modrnt
RoHS Compliance - Yes o o
Electrical Block Diagram
*
598-960MHz T—_]——i
f 7 COMMON
1710-2170MHz ?———-H-E‘EJ—I
= e
L
’ LEGEND
RF PATH
-~ DC/AISG PATH
Mechanical Diagram
DPX-02x Single Unit DPX-02x Dual Unit

~CONNECTORS
DIN 7-16 x 3
oFF

2659,

2930

PROJECTION

PROJECTION

Quoted performance parameters are provided to offer typical or range values only and may vary as a result of normal manufacturing and operational conditions. Exireme operational
conditions and/or stress on structural supports is beyond our control. Such conditions may result in damage to this product. Improvernents to product may be made without nofice.

20f2 www.amphenol-antennas.com REV(092412



HTXCW631518x000

XX-Pol | Dual Band VET Panel

: Qrdevrin‘g'»‘Optioos

| 65°/63° | 14.9/17.5 dBi

When ordering...

Replace “x” with “M” for Manul Electrical Txltr ""for Reote Ectricalilt

Manual Electrical Tilt

HTXCW631518M000

Remote Electrical Tilt AISG v1.1 HTXCW631518R000
Remote Electrical THtAISG v2.0/3GPP | HTXCW631518R000G
Remote Electrical Tilt Ericsson Propnetary HTXCW631518R0O00E

| Electrical Characteristics ' e9e:s0MHz T 1710:2170MHz
Frequency bands 696 806 806 960 1710-1880 1850 1990 1920-2170
Polarization 45° 45°
Horizontal beamwidth T 70° 65° 5 63° 61°
Vertical beamwidth T RS e L T e
Gain i | - 1T 15 dmi 170dBi | AT 75dBi
Electrical downtilt ST O
Impedance i
VSWR T
Upper sidelobe suppression (0°) ’ > 16 dB T
Front-to-back ratio (+/-30°) >30 dB o
Isolation between ports T T <258
IM3 (2x20W carrier) ) - T<-153dBc
Input power Tso0w [ i

Lightning protection

Direct Ground

Connector(s)
' Mechamcal Characterlstlcs

4 Ports / EDIN / Female / Bottom

Dimensions HTXCW631518M000 (LxWxH) |

§4.9% 120X 7.1 0n

Dimensions HTXCW631518R000 (LxWxH)

619x120x76in

Weight without mounting brackets

135k 298 Ibs

Survival wind speed

C>200kmhe 7 >125mph

Wind loads (160 kmvhr or 100 mph)

Front: 519 N; Side: 307N

Front: 117; Side: 69 Ibf

"Remote Electrical Downtllt Control
Remote Electrical Tilt (RET) Control

RET Module Part Number
(two per antenna)

: Mountmg Optlons
2-Point Mounting Bracket Klt

RETU-EBO1 for AISG v1.1 protocol
(two units included with HTXCW631518R000)

| RETU-EGO1 for AISG v2.0 / 3GPP protocol
(two units included with HTXCW631518ROOOG)

"RETU-EEO1 for Ericsson Proprietary protocol
(two um(s included wuth HTXCW63151 8R000E)

MKS4P01

2-Point Mounting & Downtilt Bracket Kit

MKSO4T03 & '

HTXCW®631518R000
Bottom View/Dimensions

Side View/Dimensions

179.30

29 kg (64Ibs)
15 mm (2 045in)  |4.1kg (901bs)

The remote control of the electncal tllt is managed by an external unlt '

fr—1394

180

13,50

Quoted performance parameters are provided to offer typical or range values only and may vary as a resuit of normal manufacturing and operational conditions. Exireme operational
conditions and/or stress on structural supports is beyond our control. Such conditions may result in damage to this product. Improvements to product may be made without notice.

10f3

www.amphenol-antennas.com



&, Amphenol
@EF ANTENNA SOLUTIONS

HTXCW631518x000

XX-Pol | Dual Band VET Panel | 65°/63° | 14.9/17.5 dBi

696-960 MH2 ’ 1710-2170 MHz

mhe sl lo
i

!

Horizontal | 1800 MHz Horizontal | 1900 MHz

4° | Vertical | 850 MHz

\\_,’/"an - ’ \zn/\;_:_l_’,

% 90 %

8° | Vertical | 750 MHz 8° | Vertical | 850 MHz 8° | Vertical| 1800 MHz 8° | Vertical| 1900 MHz 8° | Vertical| 2100 MHz

Quoted performance parameters are provided to offer typical or range values only and may vary as a result of normal manufacturing and operational conditions. Extreme operationai
conditions and/or stress on structural supports is beyond our control. Such conditions may result in damage to this product. Improvements to product may be made without notice.

20f3 www.amphenol-antennas.com REV101113



696-960 / 1710-2170 MHz

HTXCW631518x000

XX-Paol | Dual Band VET Panel | 65°/63° | 14.9/17.5 dBi

696-960 MHz

1710-2170 MHz

10° | Vertical [ 750 MHz 10° | Vertical | 850 MHz

10° | Vertical | 1800 MHz 10° | Vertical | 1900 MHz

10° | Vertical | 2100 Mtz

Quoted performance parameters are provided to offer typical or range vaiues only and may vary as a result of normal manufacturing and operational conditions. Extreme operational
conditions and/or stress on structural supports is beyond our control. Such conditions may result in damage to this product. Improvements to product may be made without notice.

30of3

www.amphenol-antennas.com

REV101113




Tower Mounted Amplifier \\\.Amphenol
, e R R @GP’ ANTENNA SOLUTIONS

TTA-TWGO020H, TTA-TWG021H
Dual Band AWS and 1900 Twin TMA with Optional Low Band Bypass, AISG 2.0

Designed to be deployed in co-located AWS, 1900 and low band 698-960 MHz systems with wideband antennas.
Provides internal diplexing in all three bands with gain in the high bands.

- Improved base station sensitivity through gain in the AWS and 1900 uplink bands

- Internal duplexing of 698-960 MHz signals to be passed to additional ANT ports

- Excellent noise figure performance

- AISG 2.0 compatible, hardware & software configuration using AlISG “personality” upload
- Internal diplexing of AWS and 1900 MHz bands

- Optional DC/AISG bypass,onto ANT low band main

: 70 rde ring" 'O‘p't‘jonhs

AWS/1900MHz dual band twin TMA, 60MHz BW, with Io ban

TTA-TWG020H bypass, AISG 2.0, configured with generic personality

AWS/1900MHz dual band twin TMA 60MHz BW with low band
bypass, AISG 2.0, DC/AISG bypass onto ANT low band Main

TTA-TWG021H

| RF Characteristics

Feumiad WO [ Pa:
Pass-band 1930-1990 MHz

‘I_nsertion loss " o o o 0 5 d'B typrcal o h

‘ Return loss, all ports . 18 dB min i
Maximum input power T eow (average)/ékw (PEP)' o
Intermodulation at antenna port | 153 dBc i3rd order) in RX band wrth 2x20W carriers

il SO0 (R8Pl ‘ ]
Pass-band 185d-1910 MHz
Gain - 1 12dBnominal
Gain variation over frequency, temperature . - ﬂ dB maxrmum )
Return loss « - 18 dB minimum operatrng, 12 dB in bypass o
Noise Figure B 14dB typlcal R
Bypass loss o 2568 typical ”
Output IP3 - ~ ' 428dBm typlcal //////
Maximum input power with no damage S +12 dBm ) )

. Bemaaliaf WS (7 et ' '
Pass-band 7 2110-2170 MHz
Insertion loss A o 0 4 dB typlcal ‘
Return loss o S "18 dB minimum i
Maximum input power T 160W(average)/2kW (PEP) """
Intermodulation at antenna port ‘ Y 1 63 dBc ma;, (—7{h order) in RX band W|th 2x20W carrrersw -

UDIRVESTEOEE N

Pass-band . 1710-1770 MHz

Gain h S 7 12dB nommal

Gain variation over frequency, temperature S - o 11 dB maximum . i

Return loss — 18 dB minimum operatmg 12 dB in bypass

Noise figure o * 1 3 dB typrcal

Bypass loss o 7 - 2. 5 dB typrcal

Qutput IP3 . +28 dBm typrcal ) _
Maximum input power with no damage o - ' o +12 dBm

Quoted performance parameters are provided to offer typicat or range values only and may vary as a result of normal manufacturing and operational conditions. Extreme operational
conditions and/or stress on structural supports is beyond our control. Such conditions may result in damage to this product. Improvements to product may be made without notice.

10of4 www.amphenol-antennas.com REV082713



X Amphenol
€4}’ ANTENNA SOLUTIONS

TTA-TWGO020H, TTA-TWG021H

Dual Band AWS and 1900 Twin TMA with Optional Low Band Bypass, AISG 2.0

{ g Gty By Bty L " » « S |
Pass—band 698-960 MHz
Insertion loss 0.2dB typhic;aliﬁ—w o
Return loss T 18 dB minimum
Maximum input power ' 120 W (average) / 2kW (PEP)
intermodulation at antenna pot | 35?d§c~ —(-:;rd order) with 2x20W carriers

f éene'ral Charaﬁeriéli'cs

Impedance 50 Ohms

Current Alarm Mode (Default Mode Selected on the. Absence of AlSG Packets)

Current wrndow alarm mode (CWA) is the default TMA operating mode and can be conflgured to spectﬂc customer requtremenls The generic personahty is conﬁgured
so that both channels are independently powered and monitored via the respective BTS port. The BTS port sinks additional current to indicate an alarm state in its uplink
path. Normal operating and alarm current values are configured independently and can be altered via a field-loadabie personality file.

DC supply voltage 7.5 to 30 V DC, case is DC ground

Supply current, normal operation (TTA-TWG020H)| 150 £ 15 mA per port T

Supply current, alarm mode UfEWEEOZdﬁ) T 200 * 20 mA per port for (programmable)

DC supply current, alarm mode programmable range 150-250 mA, programmable with 100mA normal operating current )

’-AISG Mode of Operatlon (Auto Selected on Valid: AISG 2. D Frames)

AISG signals can be applied to either BTS1 or BTS2 port. The TMA unit switches to AlSG mode when valid frames are detected on one of the BTS porls Both LNAs
take DC power from the port with AISG frames or, if DC is present on both ports, both channels supply equal power to the TMA.

DC supply voltage +7.5V fo +30V DC

AISG version 1 ) T 20 T
" Supply current, AISG mode B 265 mAat 7.5V, 75 mAat 30V typical )

AISG connector, current rating . lE0601 30- 9 8-p|n female, <4A peak 2A continuous, pm 6 -
“EEE:?EWE upgradable-—w D o T - Yes o o I

. Environiméntal Charéactetistics

Operatinp temperaure range - o S o o -40 C to+65"C /-40 F lo +149 F

Ingress protection | T per

Lightning protection RF port T +5kA max l8/20us) I
Lightning protection AISG port T +2kA max (8/20us) léCG1312—1 T
MTBF - o > 100_(;(56 hours o

Compliance o " EMC: EN301 489, ETSI EN 300 019 class 4.1, RoHS N

Mechanlcal Characterii‘s_t_ics )

Dimensions ) See Mechamcal Dlagram (followmg page)

Weight T TO 5 kg/23.1 lbs S
—é;nectors o 6 x 71-1M6 EDlN Femal;l;;lS'G Female R

Finish - pa.rTl;E][éli{g}é;kii}xi%bEé} " I

Mounting & Installation S T Pole / wall bracket supplled w_ltnl\lm metal clamp; for 45 173 rnm (1 8 7 0 |n) dlarneler pcles B

Quoted performance parameters are provided to offer typical or range values only and may vary as a result of normal manufacturing and operational conditions. Extreme operational
conditions and/or stress on structural supports is beyond our control. Such conditions may result in damage to this product. Improvements to product may be made without notice.

20f4 www.amphenol-antennas.com REV082713




TTA-TWGO020H, TTA-TWG021H

W Amphenol
@GP A\TENNA SOLUTIONS

Dual Band AWS and 1900 Twin TMA with Optional Low Band Bypass, AISG 2.0

System Block Diagram

X X X

+45° -—I

x MULTIBAND ANTENNA
Low Band 700-900MHz

High band 1710-2170MHz
/AISG may be dalsy chalned ta

4 allow centrol of different
P ’“45‘ frequency elements

ISG/RET Cable if required, AISG may
he supplied via the BTS and passed
through the triplexer or ¥ia an exter-
nal smart blas T connected to the
common port of the triplexer. AISGis
only required on one BTS for of rthe
L TMA!

Twin AWS/1900 Dual Band E[R!us' T‘t ngas-

TMA with 700-900 Bypass

and
Triplexer Combiner
700-850/1900/AWS
; ~1Twin Unit
o
Tlni ﬂRx“;- HRMF
- - R [Jres
MAIN DIv MAIN DIv MAIN DIV
700/850MHz BTS, AWS 1900MHz
UMTS/LTE/GSM UMTS/LTEBTS LTE/GSM BTS
Electrical Block Diagram (TTA-TWG021H)
ANT1 ANT1 ANT2
696-960MHZ AWS/1000 AWSI900
X | N
. DS
== L8 de MWS o ] 1900

AWS

OSENSE o

AUT
PROTECTON

me T[T/ &
cANTRGL : : .

SQS-EI-.WMHZ

o
+
15k5
i’ .

| — s Il

[ 1

N . g

Ll I}
1 N =

BTS1 AISG BTS2

Quoted performance parameters are provided to offer typical or range values only and may vary as a result of normal manufacturing and operational conditions. Extreme operational
conditions and/or stress on structural supports is beyond our control. Such conditions may result in damage to this product. Improvements to product may be made without notice.

30f4 - www.amphenol-antennas.com

REV082713




3, N a 2 -

g S\ Amphenol
Tower Mounted Amplifier O oo

TTA-TWGO020H, TTA-TWG021H

Dual Band AWS and 1900 Twin TMA with Optional Low Band Bypass, AISG 2.0

Mechanical Block Diagram

9.84 [250]

5.28 [134]

DUAL BAND AWS/1900 TMA WITH LOW BAND BYPASS
700-900MHe / 1300 Mz / 2100 MHz

{helertaprovuct informatien
beforeinstallation, e and

16.30 [414]
15.24 [387]
11.81 [300]
14.06 [357]
15.24 [387]
17.09 [434]

00,35 [59]
3.15 [80]
s=| 874195  4.65[118]

THIRD ANGLE
PROJECTION

INGH[mm]

Quoted performance parameters are provided to offer typical or range values only and may vary as a result of normal manufacturing and operational conditions. Extreme operational
conditions and/for stress on structural supports is beyond our control. Such conditions may result in damage to this product. improvements to product may be made without notice.

4 of 4 www.amphenol-antennas.com REV082713




